### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 23243** 

### NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT G

Matador Production Company, applicant in the above-referenced case, gives notice that it is filing the attached exhibit for acceptance into the record.

**Supplemental Exhibit G** includes an additional self-affirmed statement of notice, sample of the corrected land description notice letter, the mailing report, and an affidavit of publication from the publication's legal clerk with a copy of the notice publication that includes the corrected land description.

Respectfully submitted,

**HOLLAND & HART LLP** 

Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G. Rankin

Julia Broggi

Pakhir

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208

(505) 988-4421

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

agrankin@hollandhart.com

jbroggi@hollandhart.com

pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on April 19, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to:

Sharon T. Shaheen P.O. Box 2307 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 (505) 986-2678 sshaheen@montand.com

## Attorney for Fasken Oil & Ranch

Leslie Weaver Amarillo National Bank, Agent P.O. Box 1 Amarillo, TX 79105 (806) 378-8360 Leslie.weaver@anb.com

Carl Farley's Boys Ranch Foundation

Paula M. Vance

Pakhir

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 23243** 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF PAULA M. VANCE

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of Matador Production Company

("Matador"), the Applicant herein. I have personal knowledge of the matter addressed herein and

am competent to provide this self-affirmed statement.

2. A letter advising of a corrected land description and the date of this hearing was

sent by certified mail to the affected parties on the date set forth in the letter attached hereto.

3. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the names of the parties to whom notice

was provided.

4. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the information provided by the United

States Postal Service on the status of the delivery of this notice as of April 17, 2023.

5. I caused a notice to be published to all parties subject to this compulsory pooling

proceeding that included a corrected land description. An affidavit of publication from the

publication's legal clerk with a copy of the notice publication is attached as part of this

supplemental exhibit.

6. I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that

the foregoing statements are true and correct. I understand that this self-affirmed statement will be

used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the date next to my signature

below.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico

Santa Fe, New Mexico Supplemental Exhibit No. G 4/19/23 Date

Paula M. Vance



Paula M. Vance Associate Attorney Phone (505) 988-4421 Email pmvance@hollandhart.com

March 21, 2023

### <u>VIA CERTIFIED MAIL</u> CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

**Re:** Matador Production Company's OCD Case No. 23243: Corrected Land Description for the Rey B 13-17S-37E #1

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you of the corrected land description for Matador Production Company's proposed Rey B 13-17S-37E #1. This matter (Case No. 23243) was heard before the Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") on March 16, 2023, but has been continued pending notification of the corrected land description. The corrected land description is as follows: W/2 NE/4 of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

The hearing in this matter will resume before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2023, and the status of the hearing can be monitored through the Division's website at <a href="https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/">https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/</a>.

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and hearings will be conducted remotely beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the OCD Hearings website: <a href="https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/">https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/</a>.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-hearing Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing that complies with the provisions of NMAC 19.15.4.13.B.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Reece Clark at (972) 371-5403 or reece.clark@matadorresources.com.

Sincerely,

Paula M. Vance

ATTORNEY FOR MATADOR PRODUCTION

**COMPANY** 

#### MRC\_Rey B 1H Case No 23243 Postal Delivery Report

TrackingNo	ToName	DeliveryAddress	City	State	Zip	USPS_Status
						Your item was picked up at a postal facility at 7:20 am
9414811898765831418677	Cal Farleys Boys Ranch Foundation	PO Box 1	Amarillo	TX	79105-0001	on March 27, 2023 in AMARILLO, TX 79105.
	Lucinda Loveless, individually and as Trusteefor					Your item was delivered at 1:30 pm on March 27, 2023
9414811898765831418356	the Lucinda Loveless Trust	PO Box 8	Hondo	NM	88336-0008	in HONDO, NM 88336.
						Your item was picked up at the post office at 12:41 pm
9414811898765831418325	Worrall Investment Corporation	PO Box 1834	Roswell	NM	88202-1834	on March 24, 2023 in ROSWELL, NM 88201.
						Your item was picked up at the post office at 10:41 am
9414811898765831418301	Sharbro Energy, LLC	PO Box 840	Artesia	NM	88211-0840	on March 24, 2023 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.
						Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still
9414811898765831418110	Loveless Land Holdings	4024 Goodfellow Dr	Dallas	TX	75229-2810	on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
						Your item has been delivered and is available at a PO
						Box at 8:57 am on April 13, 2023 in SANTA FE, NM
9414811898765831418158	Rickie D. Thompson	PO Box 411	Rogers	AR	72757-0411	87501.
						Your item was delivered to an individual at the address
9414811898765831418165	Teddie D. Shelfer and Linda C. Shelfer, his wife	4508 Skylark Way	El Paso	TX	79922-1829	at 1:17 pm on March 25, 2023 in EL PASO, TX 79922.
						Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still
9414811898765831418127	Fasken Acquisitions 02, Ltd.	6101 Holiday Hill Rd	Midland	TX	79707-1631	on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
						Your item was delivered to an individual at the address
9414811898765831418196	David Petroleum Corporation	116 W 1st St	Roswell	NM	88203-4702	at 1:31 pm on March 24, 2023 in ROSWELL, NM 88203.
	W D A4 A4:11 T					
	Kay R. McMillan, Trustee of the Kay R. McMillan					Your item was delivered to an individual at the address
9414811898765831418141	Survivors Trust	118 W 1st St	Roswell	NM	88203-4702	at 1:31 pm on March 24, 2023 in ROSWELL, NM 88203.
				L.,		Your item has been delivered to the original sender at
9414811898765831418134	Christine Schlicher Johnson	6521 Park Ln	Dallas	TX	75225	3:28 pm on April 6, 2023 in SANTA FE, NM 87501.
						We start and the second as a start of the second as
0.44.404.4000765004.4:55:5		2222 2 : 1 1 2 :1			70-00	Your item was delivered to an individual at the address
9414811898765831418318	James Coe Schlicher	2309 Bridal Path	Austin	TX	78703	at 10:38 am on March 24, 2023 in AUSTIN, TX 78703.

# **Affidavit of Publication**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF LEA

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs News-Sun, a newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published in the regular and entire issue of said newspaper, and not a supplement thereof for a period of 1 issue(s).

> Beginning with the issue dated March 23, 2023 and ending with the issue dated March 23, 2023.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 23rd day of March 2023.

Business Manager

My commission expires January 29, 2027

(Seal)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
NOTARY PUBLIC
GUSSIE RUTH BLACK
COMMISSION # 1087526
COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/29/2027

In & Rack

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL NOTICE March 23, 2023

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Oil Conservation Division ("Division") hereby gives notice that the Division will hold public hearings before a hearing examiner on the following case. During the GOVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and Division hearings will be conducted remotely. The public hearing for the following case will be electronic and conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on Thursday, April 20, 2023, beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted below. The docket may be viewed at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/ or obtained from Marlene Salvidrez, at Marlene.Salvidrez@emnrd.nm.gov. Documents filed in the case may be viewed at https://ocdimage.emnrd.nm.gov/lmaging/Default.aspx. If you are an individual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in a hearing, contact Marlene Salvidrez at Marlene.Salvidrez@emnrd.nm.gov, or the New Mexico Relay Network at 1-800-659-1779, no later than April 2, 2023.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons having any right, title, interest or claim in
the following case and notice to the public.

(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All interest owners subject to pooling proceedings parties, including: Cal Farley's Boys Ranch Foundation; Loveless Land Holdings; Rickie D. Thompson, his or her heirs and devisees; Teddie D. Shelfer and Linda C. Shelfer, his wife, their heirs and devisees; Fasken Acquisitions 02, Ltd.; David Petroleum Corporation; Kay R. McMillan, Trustee of the Kay R. McMillan Survivor's Trust; Christine Schlicher Johnson, her heirs and devisees; James Coe Schlicher, his heirs and devisees; Lucinda Loveless, Individually and as Trustee for the Lucinda Loveless Trust; Worrall Investment Corporation; and Sharbro Energy, LLC.

Case No. 23243: Application of Matador Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled, cause seeks an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Strawn formation (Humble City; Strawn, South [Pool Code 33500]) underlying a standard 80-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said unit will be initially dedicated to the proposed Rey B 13-17S-37E #1 well, a directional well to be drilled and completed at a non-standard bottom-hole location in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 13 to a depth sufficient to test the Strawn formation. Also, to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the well and the allocation of the cost thereof, actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling the well. Said area is located approximately 8 miles southeast of Loving, New Mexico.

67100754

00276933

HOLLAND & HART LLC PO BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NM 87504-2208